LG301*

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

Shire of Ashburton

ACTIVITIES ON THOROUGHFARES AND PUBLIC PLACES AND TRADING AMENDMENT LOCAL LAW 2013

Under the powers conferred by the *Local Government Act 1995* and under all other powers enabling it, the Council of the Shire of Ashburton resolved on 16 October 2013 to make the following local law.

1. Citation

This local law may be cited as the Shire of Ashburton Activities on Thoroughfares and Public Places and Trading Amendment Local Law 2013.

2. Commencement

This local law comes into operation 14 days after the date of publication in the *Government Gazette*.

3. Principal Local Law

In this local law, the *Shire of Ashburton Activities on Thoroughfares and Public Places and Trading Local Law 2013* as published in the *Government Gazette* on 5 April 2013 is referred to as the Principal Local Law. The Principal Local Law is amended as follows—

4. Clause 7.1(2)(d) is amended

In Clause 7.1(2)(d) delete "require" and insert "required".

5. Clause 2.8 is amended

Delete Clause 2.8 and replace with the following-

2.8 Permissible verge treatments

- (2) The permissible verge treatments are—
 - (a) the planting and maintenance of a lawn;
 - (b) the planting and maintenance of a garden provided that-
 - (i) clear sight visibility is maintained at all times for a person using the abutting thoroughfare in the vicinity of an intersection or bend in the thoroughfare or using a driveway on land adjacent to the thoroughfare for access to or from the thoroughfare; and
 - (ii) where there is no footpath, a pedestrian has safe and clear access of a minimum width of 2m along that part of the verge immediately adjacent to the kerb;
 - (c) the installation of an acceptable material; or
 - (d) the installation over no more than one third of the area of the verge (excluding any vehicle crossing) of an acceptable material in accordance with paragraph (c), and the planting and maintenance of either a lawn or a garden on the balance of the verge in accordance with paragraph (a) or (b).

Dated: 16 October 2013.

The Common Seal of the Shire of Ashburton was affixed by authority of a resolution of the Council in the presence of—

K. WHITE, Shire President. N. HARTLEY, Chief Executive Officer.